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Danish Official  
Development Assistance 

Danish Official Development Assistance (ODA) 2000-2003 
 
(Current prices – million DKK) 2000 2001 2002 2003 

ODA net disbursement 12,051.1 12,805.8 10,621.8 10,734.3 
 

 

Danish ODA – by category (gross): The Finance Act 2003 
 

 Million DKK Percentage
Bilateral assistance 6,274.2 57%
Multilateral assistance 4,056.0 37%
Administration costs 593.0 5%
Total 10,923.2 100%
 

 

Danish Bilateral Assistance by Country Category 2000-2003 
 

  2000 2001 2002 2003 
 Least developed  
 countries 

Million DKK 
Per cent 

2,711.9 
44.0%

3,056.3 
47.5%

2,772.7 
47.2% 

2,838.4 
49.0% 

 Low income  
 countries 

Million DKK 
Per cent 

1,663.7 
27.0%

1,610.2 
25.0%

1,532.6 
26.1% 

1,585.5 
27.4% 

 Other developing  
 countries 

Million DKK 
Per cent 

733.6 
11.9%

921.6 
14.3%

713.0 
14.3% 

531,4 
9.2% 

 Other Million DKK 
Per cent 

1,051.4 
17.1%

851.5 
13.2%

858.1 
14.6% 

834.7 
14.4% 

 Total Million DKK 
Per cent 

6,160.6
100.0%

6,439.6
100.0%

5,876.4 
100.0% 

5,789.9 
100% 

 
Source: Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
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Assistance to  
Central and Eastern Europe 

Danish Official Bilateral Assistance to Central and Eastern Europe 
20031 (DKK) 
 
 Central and Eastern Europe 

 
Environmental assistance 454,084,455 

Business-related assistance 408,713,081 

Technical and administrative assistance 135,906,192 

Other forms of assistance 145,735,619 

Total bilateral assistance 1,144,439,347 
 
1 Assistance under the Peace and Stability Fund and Danida Humanitarian Assistance are 

not included. 
 
 
The survey reflects information received by the Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs from 
the relevant ministries on commitments to projects under programmes in CEEC including 
investments in shares and loans from the Investment Fund for Central and Eastern 
Europe. 
 
Source: Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs. 
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Defence 

Defence Expenditures of NATO Member States as a Share of GDP 
(Current prices) 

 
 1990-19941 1999 2000 

 
2001 

 
2002 20032 

Belgium 2.0 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1,3 
Canada 1.9 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 
Czech Republic .. 2.2 2.3 2.1 2.1 2,2 
Denmark 1.9 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.6 1,6 
France 3.4 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.5 2,6 
Germany 2.1 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1,4 
Greece 4.4 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.3 4,2 
Hungary .. 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.9 
Italy 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.0 2.1 1.9 
Luxembourg 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 
Netherlands 2.3 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 
Norway 2.8 2.2 1.8 1.7 2.1 2.0 
Poland .. 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 
Portugal 2.6 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 
Spain 1.6 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 
Turkey 3.8 5.4 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.8 
United Kingdom 3.7 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.4 
USA 4.7 3.0 3.1 3.1 3.4 3.5 
 
1 Average. 
2 Estimate. 
 
Source: NATO 
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Defence Expenditures of NATO Member States per Capita (US$) 
(1995 prices and exchange rates) 
 
 1990 1999 2000 

 
2001 2002 20031 

Belgium  597  429  428  409  396 400 
Canada  388  284  269  283  281 283 
Czech Republic  ..  112  120  116  121 128 
Denmark  641  587  568  596  586 588 
France  910  785  778  770  784 797 
Germany  892  493  492  486  486 478 
Greece  503  611  639  623  609 611 
Hungary  ..  83  92  102  110 114 
Italy  391  354  372  365  366 334 
Luxembourg  330  399  403  498  520 536 
Netherlands  632  529  501  513  504 493 
Norway  887  827  806  814  968 891 
Poland  ..  83  80  82  82 88 
Portugal  272  262  269  277  281 273 
Spain  248  214  220  220  222 223 
Turkey  106  123  121  107  110 112 
United Kingdom  768  539  550  557  552 563 
USA  1,420  945  979  953  1,063 1110 
 
1 Estimate. 
 
Source: NATO 
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Danish Defence Expenditures on International Assignments 
(Current prices – million DKK) 
 
 2000 

 
2001 2002 2003 2004 

NATO 646.6 658.5 650.8 695.7 749.7 

UN, OSCE and 
NATO assignments 

1,134.7 912.5 1,037.4 1,187.0 702.5 

EU monitors and 
OSCE observers 

11.2 6.7 7.8 5.7 5.7 

Co-operation with 
Central and Eastern 
Europe 

73.4 83.8 104.2 101.9 77.9 

Total 1,865.9 1,661.5 1,800.2 1,990.2 1,535.8 
 
The figures for 2000-2002 are drawn from the state budget. 
The figures for 2003-2004 are estimates. 
 
1 Includes ‘special expenditures concerning NATO’ and expenditures for NATO staff in 

net figures. 
2 Gross amounts including storage figures. 
 
Source: Danish Ministry of Defence 
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EU 

Financing of the EU Budget 2003 
(official exchange rate) 
 
 Billion euro Percentage 

Austria 2,178  2.3% 
Belgium 3,667  3.8% 
Denmark 2,017  2.1% 
Finland 1,449  1.5% 
France 1,577  17.3% 
Germany 22,010  23.0% 
Greece 1,639  1.7% 
Ireland 1,252  1.3% 
Italy 13,606  14.2% 
Luxembourg 0,232  0.2% 
Netherlands 5,742  6.0% 
Portugal 1,428  1.5% 
Spain 7,800  8.2% 
Sweden 2,551  2.7% 
United Kingdom 13,518  14.1% 
  
Total 95,666  100.0% 
 
 
Source: EU-Tidende 
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