CHAPTER 3 Danish Foreign Policy in Figures

Danish Official Development Assistance · 234

Danish ODA · 234 Danish ODA (by Category) · 234 Danish Bilateral Assistance (by Country Category) · 234

Assistance to Central and Eastern Europe · 235 Danish Official Bilateral Assistance to Central and Eastern Europe · 235

Defence · 236

Defence Expenditures of NATO Member States (Share of GDP)236Defence Expenditures of NATO Member States per Capita237Danish Defence Expenditures on International Assignments238

EU · *239* Financing of the EU Budget · *239*

Danish Official Development Assistance

Danish Official Development Assistance (ODA) 2000-2003

(Current prices – million DKK)	2000	2001	2002	2003
ODA net disbursement	12,051.1	12,805.8	10,621.8	10,734.3

Danish ODA - by category (gross): The Finance Act 2003

	Million DKK	Percentage
Bilateral assistance	6,274.2	57%
Multilateral assistance	4,056.0	37%
Administration costs	593.0	5%
Total	10,923.2	100%

Danish Bilateral Assistance by Country Category 2000-2003

		2000	2001	2002	2003
Least developed countries	Million DKK	2,711.9	3,056.3	2,772.7	2,838.4
	Per cent	44.0%	47.5%	47.2%	49.0%
Low income countries	Million DKK	1,663.7	1,610.2	1,532.6	1,585.5
	Per cent	27.0%	25.0%	26.1%	27.4%
Other developing countries	Million DKK	733.6	921.6	713.0	531,4
	Per cent	11.9%	14.3%	14.3%	9.2%
Other	Million DKK	1,051.4	851.5	858.1	834.7
	Per cent	17.1%	13.2%	14.6%	14.4%
Total	Million DKK	6,160.6	6,439.6	5,876.4	5,789.9
	Per cent	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100%

Source: Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Assistance to Central and Eastern Europe

Danish Official Bilateral Assistance to Central and Eastern Europe 2003¹ (DKK)

Central and Eastern Europe

Total bilateral assistance	1,144,439,347
Other forms of assistance	145,735,619
Technical and administrative assistance	135,906,192
Business-related assistance	408,713,081
Environmental assistance	454,084,455

¹ Assistance under the Peace and Stability Fund and Danida Humanitarian Assistance are not included.

The survey reflects information received by the Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs from the relevant ministries on commitments to projects under programmes in CEEC including investments in shares and loans from the Investment Fund for Central and Eastern Europe.

Source: Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

Defence

Defence Expenditures of NATO Member States as a Share of GDP (Current prices)

1990-1994 ¹	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003 ²
2.0	1.4	1.4	1.3	1.3	1,3
1.9	1.3	1.2	1.2	1.2	1.2
	2.2	2.3	2.1	2.1	2,2
1.9	1.6	1.5	1.6	1.6	1,6
3.4	2.7	2.6	2.5	2.5	2,6
2.1	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1,4
4.4	4.9	4.9	4.6	4.3	4,2
	1.6	1.7	1.8	1.9	1.9
2.1	2.0	2.1	2.0	2.1	1.9
0.9	0.7	0.7	0.8	0.9	0.9
2.3	1.8	1.6	1.6	1.6	1.6
2.8	2.2	1.8	1.7	2.1	2.0
	2.0	1.9	1.9	1.9	1.9
2.6	2.1	2.1	2.1	2.1	2.1
1.6	1.3	1.3	1.2	1.2	1.2
3.8	5.4	5.0	5.0	4.9	4.8
3.7	2.5	2.5	2.5	2.4	2.4
4.7	3.0	3.1	3.1	3.4	3.5
	2.0 1.9 1.9 3.4 2.1 4.4 2.1 0.9 2.3 2.8 2.6 1.6 3.8 3.7	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

¹ Average.

² Estimate.

Source: NATO

Defence Expenditures of NATO Member States per Capita (US\$)
(1995 prices and exchange rates)

	1990	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003 ¹
Belgium	597	429	428	409	396	400
Canada	388	284	269	283	281	283
Czech Republic		112	120	116	121	128
Denmark	641	587	568	596	586	588
France	910	785	778	770	784	797
Germany	892	493	492	486	486	478
Greece	503	611	639	623	609	611
Hungary		83	92	102	110	114
Italy	391	354	372	365	366	334
Luxembourg	330	399	403	498	520	536
Netherlands	632	529	501	513	504	493
Norway	887	827	806	814	968	891
Poland		83	80	82	82	88
Portugal	272	262	269	277	281	273
Spain	248	214	220	220	222	223
Turkey	106	123	121	107	110	112
United Kingdom	768	539	550	557	552	563
USA	1,420	945	979	953	1,063	1110

¹ Estimate.

Source: NATO

Danish Defence Expenditures on International Assignments
(Current prices – million DKK)

	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004
NATO	646.6	658.5	650.8	695.7	749.7
UN, OSCE and NATO assignments	1,134.7	912.5	1,037.4	1,187.0	702.5
EU monitors and OSCE observers	11.2	6.7	7.8	5.7	5.7
Co-operation with Central and Eastern Europe	73.4	83.8	104.2	101.9	77.9
Total	1,865.9	1,661.5	1,800.2	1,990.2	1,535.8

The figures for 2000-2002 are drawn from the state budget. The figures for 2003-2004 are estimates.

¹ Includes 'special expenditures concerning NATO' and expenditures for NATO staff in net figures.

² Gross amounts including storage figures.

Source: Danish Ministry of Defence

EU

Financing of the EU Budget 2003 (official exchange rate)

	Billion euro	Percentage
Austria	2,178	2.3%
Belgium	3,667	3.8%
Denmark	2,017	2.1%
Finland	1,449	1.5%
France	1,577	17.3%
Germany	22,010	23.0%
Greece	1,639	1.7%
Ireland	1,252	1.3%
Italy	13,606	14.2%
Luxembourg	0,232	0.2%
Netherlands	5,742	6.0%
Portugal	1,428	1.5%
Spain	7,800	8.2%
Sweden	2,551	2.7%
United Kingdom	13,518	14.1%
Total	95,666	100.0%

Source: EU-Tidende

DANISH FOREIGN POLICY YEARBOOK 2004